standard for insurance contracts, IFRS 17. Following the change, the group no longer has any long-term business
accounted for based on actuarial methods reflecting US GAAP therefore resulting in the financial statements
providing more reliable and relevant information about the impact of long-term business on the group’s financial
position, financial performance or cash flows, in line with IFRS requirements.

The above represent voluntary changes in accounting policy and have been applied retrospectively, with prior
year retained earnings adjusted accordingly.

The principal impact of the change on the prior year consolidated financial statements is in the non-participating
insurance contract liabilities and in deferred acquisition costs, which have been derecognised, and the associated
cash flows now recognised within the insurance contract liability calculation. The carrying value of financial
investments has also been affected where the measurement model for such investments has moved from
amortised cost to fair value through profit or loss.

The impact on each line item of the IFRS Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2019 is shown in the
table below:

 31 December 2019 (£m) As reported  Adjustment As restated
Financial investments 498,376 13 498,389
Deferred acquisition cost 75 (21) 54
Reinsurers’ share of contract liabilities 5,810 137 5,947
Non-participating insurance contract liabilities (77,317) (564) (77,881)
Overseas deferred tax liability (182) 106 (76)
Capital redemption and other reserves (250) 45 (205)
Retained earnings (8,033) 284 (7,749)

The full list of related undertakings, along with its method of consolidation can be found in form S.32.01, shown in
Annex 1 of this report.

NOTE 4 - SOLVENCY II VALUATION DIFFERENCES
Valuation differences between Solvency II and IFRS resulted in an increase in the excess of assets over liabilities
of £2,732m on the Solvency II balance sheet. Details of the valuation differences are described in the following
sections.

LEGAL & GENERAL GROUP PLC – SOLVENCY AND FINANCIAL CONDITION REPORT

63  |

D.1 ASSETS

The group’s assets as at 31 December 2020 under Solvency II are £467,915m (2019: £450,362m) compared to